

Nos. A04-2342 and A04-2414

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Hutchinson Utilities Commission, an enterprise fund of the
City of Hutchinson, a Minnesota municipal corporation,
Relator,

vs.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,
Respondent,

AND

Minnesota Municipal Utilities Association,
a Minnesota non-profit corporation,
Relator,

vs.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF RELATOR CITY OF HUTCHINSON

Gary A. Van Cleve (#156310)
Molly Mc Kee (#341885)
LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY &
LINDGREN, LTD.
7900 Xerxes Avenue South
1500 Wells Fargo Plaza
Bloomington, MN 55431
(952) 835-3800

Kathleen M. Brennan (#0256870)
Andrew J. Shea (#99909)
McGRANN SHEA ANDERSON CARNIVAL
STRAUGHN & LAMB, CHARTERED
800 Nicollet Mall, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402-7035
(612) 338-2525

*Attorneys for Relator
City of Hutchinson*

*Attorneys for Relator
Minnesota Municipal Utilities Association*

(Additional Counsel Listed on following page)

Kari Valley Zipko
Assistant Attorney General
State of Minnesota
445 Minnesota Street
Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 282-5700

*Attorneys for Respondent Minnesota Public
Utilities Commission*

Hugh Nierengarten, Esq.
NIERENGARTEN & HIPPERT, LTD.
11 North Minnesota Street
P.O. Box 214
New Ulm, MN 56073

Attorney for Amicus Curiae City of New Ulm

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
(651) 261-1232

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae League of
Minnesota Cities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

FACTS2

I. HISTORICAL FACTS.2

II. THE CERTIFICATE OF NEED.3

III. INVESTIGATION BY MPUC OF HUC’S PIPELINE.4

ARGUMENT9

I. THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO.....9

 A. This Court Has De Novo Review of the Question of Whether the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission Has Jurisdiction Over a Municipal Utility’s Intrastate Gas Transmission Pipeline.9

 B. The Legislature By Statute Has Granted and Circumscribed MPUC’s Regulatory Authority.9

 C. The Rules of Statutory Construction Under Minnesota Statutes Chapter 645 Begin with the Fundamental and Self-Evident Premise that the Plain Meaning of a Statute Controls and Cannot Be Disregarded Under the Pretext of Pursuing the Spirit of the Statute.....11

II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF CHAPTER 216B PROVIDES THAT HUC’S PIPELINE IS NOT SUBJECT TO MPUC REGULATIONS.....12

III. THE CLEAR INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE IS THAT PIPELINES OWNED AND OPERATED BY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO REGULATION UNDER SECTION 216B.045.16

 A. The Legislature Intentionally Deleted the Implied Reference to Municipal Utilities from the Final Draft of the Bill That Became Minn. Stat. § 216B.045.....18

 B. Review of the Public Policy Concerns Related to Regulation of HUC’s Pipeline by MPUC Supports the Conclusion That the Legislature did not Intend to Subject Municipal Utilities to Regulation Under Minn. Stat. § 216B.045.....19

1.	Minnesota Statutes Provide Sufficient Remedy for those Allegedly Aggrieved by HUC's Pipeline.	20
2.	Minnesota Statutes Provide a Broad Exclusion for Municipalities from Minnesota State Agency Regulatory Authority.	20
IV.	MPUC'S DECISION TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER HUC'S PIPELINE IS BOTH UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cohen v. Gould</i> , 225 N.W. 435 (Minn. 1929)	12, 14
<i>Frost-Benco Elec. Ass’n, v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984)	9
<i>Gennin v. 1996 Mercury Marquis, etc.</i> , 609 N.W.2d 266 (Minn. App. 2000)	12, 14
<i>Great N. Ry. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 284 Minn. 217, 169 N.W.2d 732 (1969)	10
<i>Group Health Plan Inc. v. Phillip Morris Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2001).....	16
<i>HealthPartners, Inc. v. Bernstein</i> , 665 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. App. 2003).....	1, 22
<i>Houston v. Int’l Beta Transfer Corp.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. 2002)	9
<i>In re Estate of Northland</i> , 602 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. App. 1999)	11
<i>In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Minn.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001)	9
<i>In re Rochester Ambulance Serv.</i> , 500 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. App. 1993).....	25
<i>In re Space Ctr. Transp.</i> , 444 N.W.2d 575 (Minn. App. 1989).....	1, 22
<i>In the Matter of Keith W. Kindt</i> , 542 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. App. 1996).....	22
<i>Kirwold Const. Co. v. M.G.A. Const., Inc.</i> , 513 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. 1994)	11
<i>Lolling</i> , 545 N.W.2d at 375	9
<i>Mankato Citizen Tel. Co. v. Comm’n of Taxation</i> , 145 N.W.2d 313 (Minn. 1956)	16
<i>Manson v. Village of Chisholm</i> , 170 N.W. 924 (Minn. 1919).....	16, 19
<i>Metro Sports Facilities Comm’n v. County of Hennepin</i> , 561 N.W.2d 513 (Minn. 1997)	12, 14
<i>Owens ex rel. Owens v. Water Gremlin Co.</i> , 605 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. 2000)	11, 16
<i>Peterson v. Minnesota Department of Labor & Industry</i> , 591 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. App. 1999), <i>rev denied</i> (Minn. May 18, 1999).....	1, 23
<i>Petition of Minnesota Power for Auth. to Change its Schedule of Rates for Retail Elec. Servs.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 49 (Minn. App. 1996).....	10, 16

State ex rel. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 276 the Dep't of Ed., 256 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 1977)..... 10

State ex rel. Livingston v. Minneapolis Fire Dept. Relief Ass., 285 N.W. 479 (Minn. 1939) 11

State v. Edwards, 589 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. App. 1999)..... 11

State v. Larivee, 656 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2003)..... 12

Thompson v. City of Minneapolis, 300 N.W.2d 763 (Minn. 1980) 1, 23

Webber v. City of Inver Grove Heights, 461 N.W.2d 918 (Minn. 1990)..... 9

Statutes

Minn. Stat § 216B.161 15

Minn. Stat § 216B.164 15

Minn. Stat § 45A.08 21

Minn. Stat. § 645.16(7) 17

Minn. Stat. § 216A.05 10

Minn. Stat. § 216B.01 passim

Minn. Stat. § 216B.02 15, 19

Minn. Stat. § 216B.025 15

Minn. Stat. § 216B.045 passim

Minn. Stat. § 216B.08 18

Minn. Stat. § 216B.10 15

Minn. Stat. § 216B.11 15

Minn. Stat. § 216B.16 15

Minn. Stat. § 216B.17 20

Minn. Stat. § 216B.241 15

Minn. Stat. § 216B.2421 3

Minn. Stat. § 216B.243 3

Minn. Stat. § 216B.36 15

Minn. Stat. § 412.321.....	21
Minn. Stat. § 453.54.....	21
Minn. Stat. § 453.58.....	21
Minn. Stat. § 453A.02.....	21
Minn. Stat. § 453A.04.....	21
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....	1, 11, 16, 19

Rules

Minn. R. 7829.1600	6
